Standard
Occupation

Gainful Employment
Disclosure Statement

2019-2020

Certificate - Machine Technology

Hourly
Earnings

Typical
Entry Level

Average
Hourly

Code (SOC
51-9061

51-4032

51-4033

51-4034

2023 2018-2023
Description Job Openings | % Change

Inspectors, Testers, Sorters,
Samplers, and Weighers

Machinists

Computer-Controlled Machine
Tool Operators, Metal and
Plastic
Industrial Engineering
Technicians

Tool and Die Makers

Computer Controlled Machine
Tool Programmers, Metal and
Plastic
Drilling and Boring Machine
Tool Setters, Operators, and
Tenders, Metal and Plastic
Grinding, Lapping, Polishing,
and Buffing Machine Tool
Setters, Operators, and
Tenders, Metal and Plastic
Lathe and Turning Machine
Tool Setters, Operators, and
Tenders, Metal and Plastic
Milling and Planing Machine
Setters, Operators, and
Tenders, Metal and Plastic
Model Makers, Metal and
Plastic
Patternmakers, Metal and
Plastic
Multiple Machine Tool
Setters, Operators, and
Tenders, Metal and Plastic
Metal Workers and Plastic
Workers, All Other

1,182

687

187

92

59

49

35

214

57

12

10

204

74

1%

3%

5%

3%

2%

9%

8%

3%

0%

11%

0%

0%

2%

5%

Range
$12.00-$31.61

$12.34-$30.55

$12.19-$26.58

$17.61-$44.80

$14.86-$39.68

$15.68-$46.10

$12.42-$27.45

$11.00-$18.92

$11.42-$27.15

$15.55-$25.80

$12.99-$43.31

$16.62-$35.60

$11.80-$24.02

$11.96-$21.18

For more info, Control + Click on the numbers in the SOC column to follow the link.

Program Completion
-» Required Units: 25
-> Program Estimated Length: 3 semesters, at 12 units per semester

Education
High school diploma
or equivalent
High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

Associate's degree

Postsecondary
nondegree award

Postsecondary
nondegree award

High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent
High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

High school diploma
or equivalent

Earnings
$20.04

$20.62

$18.57

$30.15

$25.25

$29.96

$18.16

$14.32

$17.69

$19.20

$22.79

$29.50

$16.63

$16.90


https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-9061.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4041.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4011.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/17-3026.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4111.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4012.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4032.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4033.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4034.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4035.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4061.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4062.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4081.00
https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/51-4199.00

Program Estimated Costs
$1,190 for in-state tuition and fees
$6,686 for out-of-state tuition and fees
$1,300 for books and suppliest

The Job Placement Rate for students completing our program:**
The median loan debt incurred by students who complete our program:***

*Tuition = Enrollment Fee

**NA — Not applicable: the methodology for the Job Placement Rate is currently being
defined by the U.S. Department of Education and will be available next year.

***San Bernardino Valley College does not participate in the loan program; therefore,
students do not have any loan debt.

tBeing recalculated due to Online Education Resources (OER).
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