## Gainful Employment Disclosure Statement 2019-2020

## **Certificate - Machine Technology**

Standard Occupation Code (SOC)	Description	2023 Job Openings	2018–2023 % Change	Hourly Earnings Range	Typical Entry Level Education	Average Hourly Earnings
<u>51-9061</u>	Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers	1,182	1%	\$12.00-\$31.61	High school diploma or equivalent	\$20.04
<u>51-4041</u>	Machinists	687	3%	\$12.34-\$30.55	High school diploma or equivalent	\$20.62
<u>51-4011</u>	Computer-Controlled Machine Tool Operators, Metal and Plastic	187	5%	\$12.19-\$26.58	High school diploma or equivalent	\$18.57
<u>17-3026</u>	Industrial Engineering Technicians	92	3%	\$17.61-\$44.80	Associate's degree	\$30.15
<u>51-4111</u>	Tool and Die Makers	59	2%	\$14.86-\$39.68	Postsecondary nondegree award	\$25.25
<u>51-4012</u>	Computer Controlled Machine Tool Programmers, Metal and Plastic	49	9%	\$15.68-\$46.10	Postsecondary nondegree award	\$29.96
<u>51-4032</u>	Drilling and Boring Machine Tool Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Metal and Plastic	35	8%	\$12.42-\$27.45	High school diploma or equivalent	\$18.16
<u>51-4033</u>	Grinding, Lapping, Polishing, and Buffing Machine Tool Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Metal and Plastic	214	3%	\$11.00-\$18.92	High school diploma or equivalent	\$14.32
<u>51-4034</u>	Lathe and Turning Machine Tool Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Metal and Plastic	57	0%	\$11.42-\$27.15	High school diploma or equivalent	\$17.69
<u>51-4035</u>	Milling and Planing Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Metal and Plastic	66	11%	\$15.55-\$25.80	High school diploma or equivalent	\$19.20
<u>51-4061</u>	Model Makers, Metal and Plastic	12	0%	\$12.99-\$43.31	High school diploma or equivalent	\$22.79
<u>51-4062</u>	Patternmakers, Metal and Plastic	10	0%	\$16.62-\$35.60	High school diploma or equivalent	\$29.50
<u>51-4081</u>	Multiple Machine Tool Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Metal and Plastic	204	2%	\$11.80-\$24.02	High school diploma or equivalent	\$16.63
<u>51-4199</u>	Metal Workers and Plastic Workers, All Other	74	5%	\$11.96-\$21.18	High school diploma or equivalent	\$16.90

For more info, Control + Click on the numbers in the SOC column to follow the link.

## **Program Completion**

→ Required Units: 25

→ Program Estimated Length: 3 semesters, at 12 units per semester

## **Program Estimated Costs**

\$1,190 for in-state tuition and fees \$6,686 for out-of-state tuition and fees \$1,300 for books and supplies<sup>†</sup>

The Job Placement Rate for students completing our program:\*\* The median loan debt incurred by students who complete our program:\*\*\*

\*Tuition = Enrollment Fee

\*\*NA – Not applicable: the methodology for the Job Placement Rate is currently being defined by the U.S. Department of Education and will be available next year.

\*\*\*San Bernardino Valley College does not participate in the loan program; therefore, students do not have any loan debt.

**†Being recalculated due to Online Education Resources (OER).**